
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Stewart, Vice Convener;; and 
Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, Malik and Avril MacKenzie.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 24 October 2019

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM

The Members of the PRE-APPLICATION FORUM are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2019 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Introduction and Procedure Note  (Pages 3 - 6)

MINUTES

2  Minute of Previous Meeting of 19 September 2019  (Pages 7 - 14)

PRE APPLICATION REPORTS

3  54 Gallowgate, Greyfriars House - Major redevelopment to form primarily 
residential units including demolition and other ancillary development with car 
parking, access, landscaping and infrastructure  (Pages 15 - 22)

Public Document Pack



To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain, email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel 01224 522123 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


PRE-APPLICATION FORUM
PROCEDURE NOTE AND GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS

1. This procedure note will operate on a trial basis of the Forum and will be subject to 
review and amendment during this period.

2. Meetings of the Pre-Application Forum will be held in open public session to enable 
discussion of all national and major development proposals.

3. Forums will be held as soon as possible after the submission of a Proposal of 
Application Notice (POAN) for all national and major development proposals and, in 
all cases, prior to the lodging of any associated planning application (this allows a 
period of 12 wee
[...]
 change

• Identify areas for officers to discuss with applicants

• Identify documentation which will be required to support application

In terms of the Code of Conduct and any interest that Members of the Forum may 
have in a pre-application, it is worth reminding Members of the Forum that they must, 
however, always comply with the objective test which states “ whether a member of 
the public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard the interest 
as so significant that it is likely to prejudice your discussion or decision making in 
your role as a councillor.”

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM

ABERDEEN, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE PRE-APPLICATION FORUM.  
Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Allan, Copland, 
Cormie, Greig, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor Cooke) and  MacKenzie. 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURE NOTE

1. The Forum had before it the procedure note and guidance for members on the 
operation of Forum meetings.

The Forum resolved:-
to note the procedure note and guidance for members.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 15 AUGUST 2019

2. The Forum had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 15 August 2019, for 
approval.  

The Forum resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

BINGHILL HOUSE, BINGHILL ROAD ABERDEEN - 190857
3. The Forum had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning, 
on a submission of a Proposal of Application Notice by Halliday Fraser Munro, on 
behalf of their client, Mrs S Buyers & Donald Farms Ltd, for a mixed use major 
development incorporating a new retirement community, the extension to and 
conversion of Binghill House to a care home, new purpose built retirement and 
residential accommodation and other supporting uses and community allotments, at 
Binghill house, Binghill Road Aberdeen, 190857.

The report advised that the application site sat to the north of Milltimber and was 
allocated as both Greenbelt and Green Space Network in the adopted Local 
Development Plan.  The site contained Binghill House which was a category C listed 
building, its grounds and adjacent land to the east at Binghill Farm.

The report advised that this proposal would constitute a major development.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=511&MId=6685&Ver=4


2

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM
19 SEPTEMBER 2019

The Forum heard from Mr Steve Crawford, Halliday Fraser Munro, agent for the 
proposal, who explained that the proposal was for age specific active retirement 
accommodation and to also open up the grounds of the house for public use.  Mr 
Crawford also noted that a Local Development Plan bid had been lodged for the 
proposal.

Mr Crawford explained that a Proposal of Application Notice had been submitted on 28 
May 2019 and a public consultation event was held on 20 June 2019. The public 
consultation event was attended by 85 individuals with 50 written responses received.  
Cults, Bieldside and Milltimber Community Council had been consulted on the 
proposals and were currently seeking comments from the community via their website.  
Mr Crawford advised that since the public consultation event, the proposal had been 
reduced in scale and would be for the house and grounds only, there would be no 
mainstream housing but all retirement/age-specific properties and a potential to shift the 
housing northwards away from the southern site boundary.  The proposal would retain 
the following:-

1. Retirement flats
2. Retirements cottages
3. Care home
4. Community allotments
5. Sm
[...]
nsion of Binghill House to provide closer care 
accommodation; and

3. Modern, flexible and future proof homes.

Mr Crawford also intimated that they were keen to receive any further feedback before 
lodging the application.

The Forum then heard from Mr Gavin Clark, Case Officer, who addressed the Forum 
and provided details regarding the planning aspects of the application and responded 
to questions from members.  Mr Clark advised that as the proposal could be a 
significant departure from the Local Development Plan, a Pre Determination Hearing 
would be required, before being determined by Full Council.  Mr Clark also noted that 
Binghill House was categorised as listed.

Mr Clark explained that as part of the application, the applicant had been advised that 
the following information would need to accompany the formal submission:-

 Pre-Application Consultation Report;
 Design and Access Statement including Visualisations;
 Heritage statement;
 Sequential test (and potentially a Retail Impact Assessment;
 Drainage Impact Assessment;
 Noise Impact Assessment;
 Phase 1 Habitat Survey;
 Archaeological Survey;
 Bat Survey;
 Transport Assessment;
 Travel Plan; 
 Landscaping and Maintenance Plans;
 Low and Zero Carbon Buildings and Water Efficiency Statement; and
 Affordable Housing Delivery Strategy.

Members then asked a number of questions of both the applicant and the case officer 
and the following information was noted:-

 That the stone circle within the grounds was protected by Historic Scotland and 
would not be compromised by any potential development;

 That the applicant would investigate the possibility of a bus service;
 That electric car charging points would be available;

Page 9



4

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM
19 SEPTEMBER 2019

 The design was at a very early stage in regard to the houses and as such was 
still being looked at and no final decision had been made in terms of designs, 
however it would also look at low energy housing; and

 The applicant hoped to have extensive medical facilities in the development.

The report recommended:-
That the Forum – 
(a) Note the key issues identified;
(b) If necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and
(c) Identify relevant issues which they would like the applicant to consider and 

address in any future application.

The Forum resolved:-
(i) to note the information provided from both the applicant and the case officer; and
(ii) to thank the presenters for their informative presentation. 

SILVERBURN HOUSE, CLAYMORE DRIVE ABERDEEN - 191150

4. The Forum had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning, 
on a submission of a Proposal of Application Notice by Space Solutions, on behalf of 
their client, Parklands View LLP per CTL Estates, for a proposed major development 
with around 100 to 150 units, potentially including facilities consisting of approximately 
1000-3000 sqm of class 1, 2 and 3 at Silverburn House, Claymore Drive Aberdeen, 
191150.

The report advised that Silverburn House was a recently demolished office building 
located in a prominent position on a main route into Aberdeen from the north and the 
site had recently been cleared.  The site formed part of the Aberdeen Energy Park, 
which lay north of the Aberdeen Exhibition and Conference Centre and on the eastern 
side of Ellon Road.  Silverburn House and the surrounding land to the north and east 
was identified in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan as “Specialist Employment 
Areas” with a focus on Class 4 (business) uses.

The report further explained that to the south of the site lay the Aberdeen Exhibition and 
Conference Centre, which was zoned within a mixed use area and identified as 
Opportunity Site OP13 in the Local Development Plan.

The Forum heard from Angus Smith, Architect for Space Solutions and Alex Robb, AB 
Robb, Property Agent and client representative, in regard to the proposed application.  
Mr Smith explained that they had recently met with Bridge of Don Community Council in 
regard to the proposal and were not looking at the proposals on their own, but in line 
with the other planning applications in the area, such as the former Aberdeen and 
Exhibition and Conference Centre site, which was located close to the site.  Mr Smith 
advised that they submitted a bid through Aurora Planning Consultants for the new 
Local Development Plan in order to ask for the site to be considered as a development 

Page 10



5

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM
19 SEPTEMBER 2019

opportunity site for residential use of 100 units.  Currently the site was classed as 
employment land, but due to the downturn in the Oil and Gas sector, it was felt that this 
was not required as employment land.  Mr Smith noted that a notice was published in 
the Press and Journal and Evening Express on 18 September 2019 advertising the 
public exhibition and consultation event, which was due to be held on 8 October 2019 
at the Sports Centre on Claymore Drive.

Mr Smith explained that within the proposals and site they hoped to have a local store, 
a dental practice, medical practice and a coffee shop, as well as a community green, 
landscaped areas, pedestrian links and also the retention of the existing sports centre 
which could potentially be a new operator.

The Forum then heard from Mr Gavin Evans, Case Officer, who addressed the Forum 
and provided details regarding the planning aspects of the application and responded 
to questions from members. 

Mr Evans explained that the site was now a cleared site, following the demolition of 
Silverburn House, with the retention of the local sports centre.  Mr Evans advised that 
due to the development hierarchy, this was classed as a major development and as 
such would require to comply with the statutory requirement for a Proposal of 
Application Notice.  He explained that the site was for business use only and not 
residential use and as such, if the application was submitted, it would be classed as a 
significant departure from the Local Development Plan and would require a Pre 
Determination Hearing, before the application being considered at Full Council.

Mr Evans also highlighted that as part of the application, the applicant had been 
advised that the following information would need to accompany the formal 
submission:-

 Pre-Application Consultation Report;
 Drainage Impact Assessment;
 Analysis of Business/Industrial and Housing Land supply;
 Details of mitigation of potential conflict between housing and business/industrial 

uses;
 Masterplan;
 Design and Access Statement;
 Landscape Strategy and Management Plan;
 Transport Assessment/Transport Statement;
 Travel Plan;
 Noise Impact Assessment;
 Affordable Housing Delivery Strategy;
 Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree Protection Plan; and
 Low and Zero Carbon Buildings and Water Efficiency Statement.

Members then asked a number of questions of both the applicant and the case officer 
and the following information was noted:-

Page 11



6

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM
19 SEPTEMBER 2019

1. The applicant advised that the AECC development would be ahead of their 
development in terms of progress and as a result would mirror what was 
proposed for that development in terms of education provision;

2. There was the potential to have connectivity with the site and Aberdeen beach;
3. The applicant were in discussions with Council housing officers and mainstream 

house builders regarding whether the properties would be Council housing, 
private housing or a mixture of both depending on demand; and

4. There would be a factor for the properties in order to maintain the landscaping 
and grounds.

The report recommended:-
That the Forum – 
(a) Note the key issues identified;
(b) If necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and
(c) Identify relevant issues which they would like the applicant to consider and 

address in any future application.

The Forum resolved:-
(i) to note the information provided from both the applicant and the case officer; and
(ii) to thank the presenters for their informative presentation.

Councillor Marie Boulton - Convener

Page 12



7

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Pre-Application Forum

Report by Development Management Manager

Committee Date: 31 October 2019

Site Address: 54 Gallowgate, Greyfriars House, Aberdeen, AB10 1LU 

Application 
Description:

Major redevelopment to form primarily residential units (maximum 
approx. 140) including demolition and other ancillary development 
with car parking, access, landscaping and infrastructure

Application Ref: 191321/PAN

Application Type Proposal of Application Notice

Application Date: 29 August 2019

Applicant: Telereal Trillium

Ward: George Street / Harbour

Community 
Council: City Centre

Case Officer: Alex Ferguson 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



APPLICATION REF: 191138/PREAPP

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description
The application site comprises a 3 storey and basement ‘C’ shaped vacant office 
building and surface car park situated on the eastern side of Gallowgate, lying to the 
north of a late 20th Century flatted development on Littlejohn Street and immediately 
to the south of the Gallowgate public car park. The flat-roofed, white-rendered building 
dates from the mid-to-late 20th Century.

Relevant Planning History
A Proposal of Application Notice (PoAN) was submitted and agreed for this proposal 
under planning reference 191321/PAN on 29 August 2019.  

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal
The proposal is for a major redevelopment to form primarily residential units (maximum 
approx. 140) including demolition of the existing building and formation of other 
ancillary development with car parking, access, landscaping and infrastructure.

Three indicative options for the proposed redevelopment of the site have been put 
forward as follows:

1. 90 units - One ‘C’ shaped building approximately replicating the footprint of the 
existing office building. The new building would be 5 storeys in height, with the 
top storey at roof level recessed from the wallhead, with balcony terracing;

2. 120 units – Two buildings: one 5 storey (with recessed top storey) linear block 
onto Gallowgate and one ‘C’ shaped block in the eastern half of the site, with a 
central opening to the carpark to the north;

3. 140 units – One ‘E’ shaped building, approximately replicating the footprint of 
the existing building but with the addition of a central wing projecting south. The 
building would increase from 5 storeys (with top storey recess) onto 
Gallowgate, stepping up to 7 storeys (with top floor recessed) at the eastern 
end.

All three options propose to retain the existing vehicular access taken off Gallowgate 
which serves a surface car park to the rear (south) of the building. An element of car 
parking is proposed to be retained in all three options, with a landscaped communal 
amenity area provided on a deck built above the car park.

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Legislative Requirements
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require 
that where, in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had 
to the provisions of the Development Plan and that determination shall be made in 

Page 16



APPLICATION REF: 191138/PREAPP

accordance with the plan, so far as material to the application unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 

National Planning Policy and Guidance
 Scottish Planning Policy (SPP)
 Historic Environment Policy for Scotland (HEPS)
 Historic Environment Scotland guidance: ‘Managing Change in the Historic 

Environment: Setting’

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan (2014) (SDP)
The purpose of the SDP is to set a spatial strategy for the future development of the 
Aberdeen City and Shire. The general objectives of the plan are promoting econom
[...]
inated Land
 R6: Waste Management Requirements for New Development
 R7: Low & Zero Carbon Build & Water Efficiency

Supplementary Guidance

 Planning Obligations
 Big Buildings
 Affordable Housing
 Resources for New Development
 Natural Heritage
 Landscape
 Green Space and Open Space
 Flooding, Drainage and Water Quality

Other Material Considerations

 City Centre Masterplan
 Aberdeen City Centre Affordable Housing Waiver

 CONSIDERATIONS

Principle of the Proposal
The site lies within the city centre boundary and a mixed use area, as defined by the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP). Policy NC1 (City Centre Development – 
Regional Centre) states that development within the city centre must contribute toward 
the delivery of the vision for the city centre as a major regional centre as expressed in 
the City Centre Masterplan (CCMP) and Delivery Programme (although the site 
actually lies just outwith the CCMP boundary). One of the main aims of the CCMP is 
to see an increase in the number of people living in the city centre. Thus, the principle 
of the redevelopment of the site for residential flats could be acceptable in accordance 
with the CCMP and Policy NC1 of the ALDP.

Policy H2 (Mixed Use Areas) of the ALDP is supportive of a range of uses (including 
residential), provided the new development / use would avoid undue conflict with the 
adjacent land uses and amenity. It also notes that where new housing is proposed, a 
satisfactory residential environment should be created. The site is bound by flats (and 
associated car parking) to the south, by a public car park to the north and by roads to 
the east and west (with an embankment and change in levels between the site and 
West north Street to the east). In principle, the residential redevelopment of the site is 
therefore acceptable, subject to the detailed design and site layout ensuring that the 
amenity of the neighbouring flats would be preserved and an adequate level of amenity 
provi
[...]
ll applications must be determined before 31st of December 2020. This 

includes the securing of any legal agreement and the issuing of the decision 
notice.

c. In order to ensure that the Planning Authority is able to process the 
applications within the above time period planning applications should be 
submitted by 30th of June 2020. Applicants should be aware that eligible 
applications submitted after this date or that require additional supporting 
information which is submitted after that date may not be processed within the 
period and, in these circumstances as such would not be eligible for the waiver.

d. In order to ensure that all the supporting information required with an 
application is submitted when an application is lodged all applicants should 
enter into a processing agreement setting out the expectations of both parties 

Page 20



APPLICATION REF: 191138/PREAPP

in accordance with the Council’s guidance. This should be in place at an early 
stage and may follow on from pre-application engagement.

e. Development must commence within 12 months of the decision notice. 
Without exception a direction limiting the period for implementation shall be 
applied to this effect for all applications determined within the time period. If 
the time period expires before end date of the waiver (31 December 2020) the 
applicant will be able to apply for permission to renew the consent, but such 
applications should be submitted before 30th June 2020 to ensure 
determination within the waiver time period (as per bullet (c.) above).

f. There will be an expectation that developments seeking the exemption will 
provide a mix of unit types and size. This will be determined on an application 
by application basis.

The application site is located within the city centre, thus the Affordable Housing 
Waiver applies and, should the applicant wish to utilise it,  no affordable housing would 
be required as part of the development (either on-site or by financial obligation) should 
the application be submitted before 30 June 2020 and determined prior to 31 
December 2020. Otherwise, the usual 25% requirement would apply.

Open Space:
Policy NE4 (Open Space Provision in New Development) requires new developments 
to accommodate an area of open space within the development site.  As per the policy 
the Council requires at least 2.8Ha per 1,000 people of meaningful and useful open 
space.  The Supplementary Guidance on Open Space states that open space 
standards are based on number of residents within a new development, which can be 
calculated using the average number of people who live in each dwelling.  These 
figures are outlined in the Supplementary Guidance. 

With regards to the commercial/retail aspect of the development, the policy does not 
state a minimum standard, but this will be considered on its own merit.       

Drainage:
As per the requirement of Policy NE6 (Flooding, Drainage and Water Quality), a 
Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA) will be required for the development.  The DIA 
should detail how surface water and waste water will be managed. Surface water 
drainage associated with development must: 

1. Be the most appropriate available in terms of SuDS; and 
2. Avoid flooding and pollution both during and after construction.  

Waste/Refuse: 
All new developments should have sufficient space for the storage of general waste, 
recyclable materials and compostable wastes where appropriate. Flatted 
developments will require communal facilities that allow for the separate storage and 
collection of these materials. Details of storage facilities and means of collection must 
be included as part of a planning application for any development which would 
generate waste as per the requirement of Policy R6 - Waste Management 
Requirements for New Development. 

Sustainable Development:

Page 21



APPLICATION REF: 191138/PREAPP

In terms of low and zero carbon, buildings must meet at least 20% of the building 
regulations carbon dioxide emissions reduction target applicable at the time of the 
application through low and zero carbon generating technology.  With regards to water 
efficiency, all new buildings are required to use water saving technologies and 
techniques.  This is a requirement of Policy R7 - Low and Zero Carbon Buildings, and 
Water Efficiency and details would be requested via condition.  

PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION

Public consultation was undertaken by the applicant at a drop-in event in the 
application site building (Greyfriars House) on Thursday 10 October 2019, between 
4pm and 7:30pm.  Representatives of Telereal Trillium and the Design Team were 
available to discuss and respond to any queries regarding the proposals. Three 
options were on display to the public (basic indicative 3D models of schemes 
containing 90 units, 120 unit and 140 units respectively) and members of the public 
were able to comment on all aspects of the proposals.    

NECESSARY INFORMATION TO SUPPORT ANY FUTURE APPLICATION

As part of any application, the applicant has been advised that the following 
information would need to accompany the formal submission –

 Location Plan
 Site Plan (Existing & Proposed)
 Elevations (Existing & Proposed)
 Contextual Street Elevations (Existing & Proposed)
 Floor Plans (Existing & Proposed)
 Design & Access Statement
 Planning Statement
 Pre-Application Consultation (PAC) Report
 Drainage Plans & Statement
 Townscape Impact Assessment (Key Views)
 Tree Survey / Arboricultural Impact Assessment / Tree Protection Plan 
 Bat Survey
 Daylight / Overshadowing Assessment
 Transport Statement (TS)
 Refuse Plan
 Swept Path Analysis
 Photographic Survey (Archaeology)

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Forum:

(i) note the key issues identified; 
(ii) if necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and 
(iii) identify relevant issues which they would like the applicants to consider and 

address in any future application.

Page 22


	Agenda
	1 Introduction and Procedure Note
	2 Minute of Previous Meeting of 19 September 2019
	3 54 Gallowgate, Greyfriars House - Major redevelopment to form primarily residential units including demolition and other ancillary development with car parking, access, landscaping and infrastructure



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
PRE-APPLICATION FORUM

ABERDEEN, 31 October 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE PRE-APPLICATION FORUM.  
Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Stewart, Vice-Convener; and 
Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, Malik and Avril MacKenzie.

Also present as local Members:  Councillors Henrickson and Macdonald.  

INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURE NOTE

1. The Forum had before it the procedure note and guidance for members on the 
operation of Forum meetings.

The Forum resolved:-
to note the procedure note and guidance for members.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 19 SEPTEMBER 2019

2. The Forum had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 19 September 
2019, for approval.  

The Forum resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

54 GALLOWGATE, GREYFRIARS HOUSE -  191321

3. The Forum had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning, 
on a submission of a Proposal of Application Notice by Telereal Trillium, for a major 
redevelopment to form primarily residential units, approximately 140, including 
demolition and other ancillary development with car parking, access, landscaping and 
infrastructure at 54 Gallowgate, Greyfriars House, Aberdeen, 191321.

The report advised that the application site comprised a 3 storey and basement “C” 
shaped vacant office building and surface car park situated on the eastern side of 
Gallowgate, which lay to the north of a late 20th Century flatted development on 
Littlejohn Street and immediately to the south of the Gallowgate public car park.  

The report provided a description of the site and noted that there were three indicative 
options for the proposed redevelopment of the site that had been put forward and they 
were:-

1. 90 units – one “C” shaped building which would be approximately replicating the 
footprint of the existing office building.  The new building would be 5 storeys in 
height, with the top storey at roof level recessed from the wallhead, with balcony 
terracing;



2

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM
31 October 2019

2. 120 units – would consist of two buildings.  One 5 storey with recessed top 
storey, linear block onto Gallowgate and one “C” shaped block, in the eastern 
half of the site, with a central opening to the carpark to the north; and

3. 140 units – one “E” shaped building, approximately replicating the footprint of the 
existing building but with the addition of a central wing which would project 
south.  The building would increase from 5 storeys with top storey recess onto 
Gallowgate, which would step up to 7 storeys with top storey recess, at the 
eastern end.  

The report stated that all three options would retain the existing vehicular access taken 
off Gallowgate which served a surface car park to the rear of the building.  An element 
of car parking was proposed to be retained in all three options, with a landscaped 
communal amenity area provided on a deck built above the car park.

The Forum heard from Alex Ferguson, Planning Officer, who addressed the Forum and 
provided details regarding the planning aspects of the application.  Mr Ferguson 
advised that the application site was within the city centre boundary however it lay 
outwith the City Centre Masterplan boundary.  Mr Ferguson explained that as the 
application site was within the city centre, the Affordable Housing Waiver would apply 
and should the applicant wish to utilise it, no affordable housing would be required as 
part of the development, should the application be submitted before 30 June 2020 and 
determined prior to 31 December 2020.  Otherwise the usual 25% requirement would 
apply.

Mr Ferguson explained that as part of the application, the applicant had been advised 
that the following information would need to accompany the formal submission:-

 Location plan
 Site plan (existing and proposed)
 Elevations (existing and proposed)
 Contextual Street Elevations (existing and proposed)
 Floor plans (existing and proposed) 
 Design and Access Statement
 Planning Statement
 Pre-Application Consultation
 Drainage Plans and Statement
 Townscape Impact Assessment
 Tree Survey/Arboricultural Impact Assessment/ Tree Protection Plan
 Bat Survey
 Daylight/ Overshadowing Assessment
 Transport Assessment
 Refuse Plan
 Swept Plan Analysis
 Photographic Survey (Archaeology)



3

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM
31 October 2019

Finally, Mr Ferguson provided details on the drop in event which was held on 10 
October 2019 from 4 -7.30pm at Greyfriars House, which had the three proposed 
options on display for members of the public to examine and provide feedback. 

The Forum then heard from Sam Rosenkranz, Telereal Trillium, Marshall Inglis – CDA 
(Architects) and Richard Slipper, Planning Consultant.  Claire Crawford, Savills and 
Nick Saunders CDA, were also available to answer questions on the proposals.  

Mr Rosenkranz explained that they had been handed back the government building as 
it was no longer in use from the DVLA and had been on the open market for two years 
without any significant interest to buy.  As a result they had decided to apply for a 
change of use for the building and looked at various options.  Mr Slipper advised that 
they were keen to deliver this project and to repurpose the site and to embark on city 
living.  He noted there would be challenges in delivering the proposal and highlighted 
the positive benefit of the Affordable Housing Waiver.  Mr Slipper also explained that 
they hoped to deliver the project by 2021 and aimed to meet with the City Centre 
Community Council and also the George Street Community Council in due course to 
discuss the proposals.  

The Forum then heard from Marshall Inglis who provided details on the three various 
proposals.  Mr Inglis explained that CDA Architects had a history and positive 
experience of delivering housing schemes in various city centres and they aimed to 
respect the history of the Gallowgate and highlighted that the visual amenity of the site 
would be very important.  He explained that they would pay attention to the city centre 
masterplan, although it was outwith the boundary of the city centre masterplan.  He 
noted that they had looked at the constraints and opportunities of the site and would 
retain the original vehicle access.  The three available options were as a result of 
continuous dialogue with Council officers.

Members then asked a number of questions of both the applicant and the case officer 
and the following information was noted:-

 the amount of car parking spaces was still being looked at;
 there would be electric vehicle charging points available and the number of 

stations would be determined after an assessment;
 the housing would be affordable, however they aimed to meet the deadline for 

the Affordable Housing Waiver;
 there would be adequate bike provision within the site;
 the applicant could look at the potential for combined heat and power.
 the external steps at the Gallowgate were outwith the boundary of the application 

site, however they were keen to discuss them with the local community and see 
what could be done to upgrade them. 

The report recommended:-
That the Forum – 
(a) Note the key issues identified;



4

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM
31 October 2019

(b) If necessary, seek clarification on any particular matters; and
(c) Identify relevant issues which they would like the applicant to consider and 

address in any future application.

The Forum resolved:-
(i) to request that the applicant be asked to submit an archaeology statement along 

with the final submission;
(ii) to request that the applicant investigate the potential of combined heat and 

power for the site;
(iii) to note that the applicant would discuss the external steps with the local 

community and look at this area in the workshop that was planned; and
(iv) to thank the presenters for their informative presentation and to encourage 

continuing dialogue with Council officers and also local residents. 
- Councillor Boulton, Convener 



5

PRE-APPLICATION FORUM


